Title:
Designing and Deploying Network based Intrusion Prevention System on FSBM
Holding Berhad Network
By
ABU UBAIDAH BIN MD ZAIN
A project paper submitted to the
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
In partia fulfillment of requirement for the
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) IN DATA COMMUNICATION AND

NETWORKING
CS225

Approved by the Examining Committee:

En. Faisa B. Ibrahim Project Supervisor

Prof. Madya Dr. Saadiah binti Yahya Examiner

OCTOBER 2003



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, (Al-Mighty) The Most Gracious, The Mogt Merciful.

| would especidly like to thank my supervisor, En. Mohd. Faisd B. lbrahim whose
teachings have given me ideas, advises and guides to complete this research paper.
Specid thanks aso to my project coordinator and examiner, Dr Saadiah binti Yahya

In addition, I would like to thank to al lecturers of the Faculty of Information
Technology and Quantitative Science, for their support and encouragement.

| also would like to thank, Mr Tahrizi Tahreb and Mr. Zahidi Zaini for their support and

cooperation.

To my family, my loving mother, to dl my brothers and sisters, |
thank Allah for having such a supportive family.

Lastly, | would like to state on record here that in the compilation of this research | have
taken some co-operation, advises, some portion of writing and references from many
sources. If due acknowledgement has not been made, | sincerely regret the omisson and
apologize for the oversight

Thank Y ou.

Abu Ubaidah bin Md Zain
October 2003



ABSTRACT

The tools available to IT security professonas are becoming more proactive by
attempting to prevent, rather than only detect. Intruson prevention, in particular, has
received a lot of attention in the IT press in the last severd years. But not many are
research are made on intruson prevention system.

In this report we explored Intrusion Protection Systems (IPS) from the perspective of
using IPS as pat of a Defense in Depth drategy. We studied about embedded
intrusion prevention system network performance. We also focused in writing rules
for our embedded intruson prevention sysem based on vulnerabilities that we had
found.



APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OG HGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

1 INTRODUCTION

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Background of the Problem
Higtory of Intruson Prevention System
FSBM Holdings Berhad (FSBM) Background

Problem description .

Objectives of the Project
Project Scopes
Limitation of This Project

Significant of This Project

Vi

Page

Vi

Xii

Xiii



LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22

23

24

INTRODUCTION

FSBM

DEFINATION OF PERTINENT TECHNICAL

231
2.3.2
233
234
235
2.3.6
237
238
239

2.3.10

NETWORK DESGN

Transmission Control Protocol (TCP)
User Datagram Protocol (UDP)
Network Throughput

Firewdl

Intruson Detection System (IDS)
Denial of Services (DOS)

Distributed denid of services (DDOS)
Intruson Prevention System
Multi-vector worm

Fase Negative

OTHER RELATED STUDIES

10
10
10
11

11

11

241 Linux as an embedded Operating System: Jerry Epplin
2001
2.4.2 Building Low Cost, Embedded, Network Appliances with
linux: Greg Ungerer, August 2002

24.3 Network Attack and Defense: Ross J. Anderson, July 2001

VI



