Title:

Designing and Deploying Network based Intrusion Prevention System on FSBM Holding Berhad Network

Ву

ABU UBAIDAH BIN MD ZAIN

A project paper submitted to the
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) IN DATA COMMUNICATION AND NETWORKING

CS225

Approved by the Examining Committee:	
En. Faisal B. Ibrahim	Project Supervisor
Prof. Madya Dr. Saadiah binti Yahya	Examiner

OCTOBER 2003

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, (Al-Mighty) The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful.

I would especially like to thank my supervisor, En. Mohd. Faisal B. Ibrahim whose

teachings have given me ideas, advises and guides to complete this research paper.

Special thanks also to my project coordinator and examiner, Dr Saadiah binti Yahya.

In addition, I would like to thank to all lecturers of the Faculty of Information

Technology and Quantitative Science, for their support and encouragement.

I also would like to thank, Mr Tahrizi Tahreb and Mr. Zahidi Zaini for their support and

cooperation.

To my family, my loving mother,

to all my brothers and sisters, I

thank Allah for having such a supportive family.

Lastly, I would like to state on record here that in the compilation of this research I have

taken some co-operation, advises, some portion of writing and references from many

sources. If due acknowledgement has not been made, I sincerely regret the omission and

apologize for the oversight

Thank You.

Abu Ubaidah bin Md Zain

October 2003

iv

ABSTRACT

The tools available to IT security professionals are becoming more proactive by attempting to prevent, rather than only detect. Intrusion prevention, in particular, has received a lot of attention in the IT press in the last several years. But not many are research are made on intrusion prevention system.

In this report we explored Intrusion Protection Systems (IPS) from the perspective of using IPS as part of a Defense in Depth strategy. We studied about embedded intrusion prevention system network performance. We also focused in writing rules for our embedded intrusion prevention system based on vulnerabilities that we had found.

TABLE OF CONTENT

						Page	
APP]	ROVAL	,				ii	
DECLARATION						iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						iv	
ABSTRACT						v	
TABLE OF CONTENT					vi		
LIST OG FIGURES						ix	
LIST OF TABLES						xii	
LIST	OF AE	BREVIATION				xiii	
1.	INTE	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1	Background	of	the	Problem	1	
	1.2	History of Intrusion Prevention System				1	
13 FSBM Holdings Berhad (FSBM) E					nd	1	
	1.4	Problem descript	ion .			2	
	15	Objectives	of	the	Project	3	
	1.6	Project Scopes					
	1.7	Limitation	of	This	Project	4	
	1.8	Significant	of	This	Project	4	

2.	LITERATURE REVIEW					
	2.1	INTRODUCTION				
	2.2	FSBM NETWORK DESIGN				
	2.3	DEFINATION OF PERTINENT TECHNICAL				
		2.3.1	Transmission Control Protocol (TCP)	7		
		2.3.2	User Datagram Protocol (UDP)	8		
		2.3.3	Network Throughput	8		
		2.3.4	Firewall	8		
		2.3.5	Intrusion Detection System (IDS)	9		
		2.3.6	Denial of Services (DOS)	10		
		2.3.7	Distributed denial of services (DDOS)	10		
		2.3.8	Intrusion Prevention System	10		
		2.3.9	Multi-vector worm	11		
		2.3.10	False Negative	11		
	2.4 OTHER RELATED STUDIES					
		2.4.1	Linux as an embedded Operating System: Jerry Epplin			
			2001	11		
		2.4.2	Building Low Cost, Embedded, Network Appliances with			
			linux: Greg Ungerer, August 2002	12		
		2.4.3	Network Attack and Defense: Ross J. Anderson, July 2001	12		